

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING :
NETWORK, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL :
RIGHTS, and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE :
CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO :
SCHOOL OF LAW, :

No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS)

[Rel. No. 10 Civ. 2705]

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION :
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, :
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF :
HOMELAND SECURITY, :
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, :
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION :
REVIEW, and OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL :

Defendants.

-----X

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' RENEWED
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS WITHHOLDINGS PURSUANT TO
EXEMPTION (b)(5) AND ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE, AND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE
INAPPLICABILITY OF EXEMPTION (b)(5) TO WITHHELD INFORMATION IN THE
OCTOBER 2 MEMORANDUM, OR FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P.

56(d)

PETER L. MARKOWITZ
SONIA R. LIN
Kathryn O. Greenberg
Immigration Justice Clinic
Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003

*Attorneys for Immigration
Justice Clinic and National
Day Laborer Organizing
Network*

GITANJALI GUTIERREZ
SUNITA PATEL
SCOTT PALTROWITZ
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012

*Attorneys for Center for
Constitutional Rights
and National Day Laborer
Organizing Network*

PAULA A. TUFFIN
ANTHONY J. DIANA
THERESE CRAPARO
LISA R. PLUSH
JEREMY D. SCHILDCROUT
JARMAN RUSSELL
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019

*Attorneys for National Day
Laborer Organizing Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Procedural History of ICE’s Withholding of the Oct. 2 Memo 2

II. Creation and Use of the Oct. 2 “Mandatory in 2013” Memo 4

ARGUMENT 10

I. Defendants Mischaracterize the Court’s Prior Orders and Attempt to Relitigate
Issues Already Decided by this Court..... 11

II. ICE Has Not Met Its Burden of Showing that the Oct. 2 Memo is Protected by
Attorney-Client Privilege..... 12

A. ICE Bears the Burden of Showing that the Attorney-Client Privilege
Applies to the Withheld Documents 12

B. The Oct. 2 Memo Represents the Established Legal Justification for an
Existing Policy, Not Privileged Legal Advice 14

C. ICE Fails to Demonstrate that the Oct. 2 Memo and the Information
Contained Therein was Intended to be Kept – and Was Kept –
Confidential..... 15

III. ICE Cannot Meets its Burden with respect to Exemption 5 because the Oct. 2
Memo was Adopted by the Agency as its “Working Law” 17

A. The Great Weight of Authority Dictates that The Government Bears the
Burden of Establishing Whether or Not a Contested Document has been
Adopted as Working Law 18

B. An Agency Record Constitutes Working Law if All Facts and
Circumstances Indicate that it was Explicitly or Implicitly Adopted by the
Agency 19

C. The Totality of the Circumstances Establishes That ICE Adopted the
Legal Reasoning Contained within the Oct. 2 Memo as its Working Law 21

IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Order Discovery on the Applicability of the
Exemptions Claimed for the Oct. 2 Memo 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Access Reports v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 18 |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 833 F. Supp. 399 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. C.I.A.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 18, 20, 23 |
| <i>Audobon Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 104 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Azmy v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bronx Defenders v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8576 (HB), 2005 WL 3462725 | 20 |
| <i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 10, 24 |
| <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | passim |
| <i>Cook v. Watt</i> , 597 F. Supp. 545 (D. Alaska, 1983) | 19 |
| <i>Dolin, Thomas & Solomon LLP v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 719 F. Supp.2d 245 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>El Badrawi v. DHS</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2008)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 19, 23 |
| <i>Falcone v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 985 (E.D. Mich. 1979)..... | 13 |
| <i>FPL Group, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 698 F. Supp.2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Halpern v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , No. 00-0848 (TFH), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30456 (D.D.C. Jan. 6, 2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re the County of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Lee v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 10, 13, 19 |
| <i>Londrigan v. FBI</i> , 670 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 25 |
| <i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. U.S.</i> , 516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | passim |
| <i>Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Agency</i> (“NDLON v. ICE”), No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS), 2011 WL 2693655 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011)..... | passim |
| <i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grunman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1965)..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Sec. Fin. Life Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 03-102, 2005 WL 839543 (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2005)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Kissinger</i> , 505 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 25 |
| <i>Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Taxation with Representation Fund v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 20, 21, 24 |
| <i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2001)..... | 19, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 312 (D.D.C. 2003)..... | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Wilner v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 23 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B), (C)..... | 17 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) | 1 |
